RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

10.1039/c7ra01043e
Cite this: RSC Adv., 2017, 7, 16678
Received 24th January 2017
Accepted 6th March 2017
DOI: 10.1039/c7ra01043e
rsc.li/rsc-advances
16678 | RSC Adv., 2017, 7, 16678–1668
hical porous carbon from waste
boat-fruited sterculia seed for high performance
supercapacitors†
Wenxiu Wang,ab Hongying Quan,*a Weimin Gao,b Ren Zou,b Dezhi Chen,*b
Yinghu Donga and Lin Guo*bc
N-Doped hierarchical porous carbon (NHPC) was obtained from waste boat-fruited sterculia seed by
hydrothermal carbonization and KOH activation. The influence factors including the ratio of activation
agent to precursor, activation temperature, and heteroatom-doping were discussed. The results showed
that the NHPC-800-1 activated at 800 �C with the ratio of activation agent to precursor being 1 as an
electrode in an electrical double layer capacitor (EDLC) exhibited the best electrochemical performance
in 6 M KOH electrolyte. It delivered the specific capacitance up to 337 F g�1 at a current density of 1 A
g�1, and still retained a capacitance of 181.5 F g�1 at the high current density of 50 A g�1. This material
also shows an excellent capacitance retention of 98.8% after 5000 cycles at a current density of 20 A

analysed by the Raman spectroscopy, and the corresponding
Raman spectra of NHPC samples were presented in Fig. 3b. The
Raman spectra of NHPC samples can be tted to two charac-
terization peaks at around 1335 cm�1 (D band) and 1585 cm�1
(G band) by Lorentzian. The D band is ascribed to A1g mode
which is attributed to the crystal defects and disordered struc-
tures in carbon materials, while the G band corresponds to the
rst-order scattering of the E2g mode observed for sp2-C
domains.43,56 Generally, the intensity ratio of D band to G band
(ID/IG) is used to evaluate the graphitization degree of carbon
materials. Based on the results tted by Lorentzian, the
Fig. 4 (a) Nitrogen adsorption–desorption isotherms of NHPC samples a
surface area and pore volume of NHPC samples prepared at different ac
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2017
intensity ratio of ID/IG for NHPC-700-1, NHPC-800-0.5, NHPC-
800-1, NHPC-800-1.5, NHPC-800-2, NHPC-900-1 and NHPC-
1000-1 is 1.21, 1.15, 1.20, 1.22, 1.25, 1.17 and 1.06, respec-
tively. It indicates that the graphitization of NHPC was
enhanced with the increase of activation temperature, but the
crystal defects and disordered structures in the NHPC were

m2 g�1 for the KOH/precursor ratio of 0.5, 1, 1.5, 2, respectively.
The Vmicro at different KOH/precursor ratio is relatively stable,
and the Vmicro of the KOH/precursor ratio of 0.5, 1, 1.5, 2 is 0.94,
0.95, 1.00 and 0.99 cm3 g�1, respectively.
The doping of heteroatom such as O, N in the surface can also
further improve the energy storage of activated materials.29,66–68
Therefore, the element and corresponding chemical states in the
surface of NHPC samples were determined by XPS. Fig. 5 shows
the XPS results of carbon from waste boat fruited sterculia seed at
different activation temperature and KOH/precursor ratios. Fig. 5a
shows C, O and N elements in the prepared NHPC samples. The
detail change of O and N element in NHPC are presented in
Fig. 5b and c. When the ratio of KOH/precursor is 1, both O and N
atoms in NHPC decrease with increasing activation temperature.
The contents of O and N element drop from 6.46 and 5.45 atom%
for NHPC-700-1 activated at 700 �C to 1.76 and 0.92 atom% for
NHPC-1000-1 activated at 1000 �C, respectively. In addition, as the
mass ratio of KOH/precursor continually increases, while the
nitrogen content is a gradual decrease, from 2.81 atom % for
NHPC-800-0.5 activated at KOH/precursor of 0.5 to 2.42 atom%
for NHPC-800-1 activated at KOH/precursor of 1, and 1.68 atom%
for NHPC-800-2 obtained at KOH/precursor of 2. This phenom-
enon is consistent with the previous reports about activated
nitrogen-containing carbons.69,70 It suggests that nitrogen is